In The Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF ATTORNEY KENT GUBRUD AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES OF

AMERICA

 $\begin{array}{c} {\it Kent L. Gubrud, Esq.} \\ {\it Counsel \ of \ Record \ and} \end{array}$

Counsel for Amici Curiae

315 Madison Avenue, Suite 3055 New York, New York 10017 law@depose.net

(212) 968-8818

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. Supreme Court and other judicial decisions prove DOJ can prosecute incumbent President for his crimes like any other person4
A. Marbury v. Madison (Sup. Ct. 1803): The judicial branch – headed by the Supreme Court – has the exclusive, binding authority to say what federal law means, which invalidates all other interpretations, including Department of Justice's
E. Nixon v. Fitzgerald decision (Sup.Ct. 1982): Like judges and prosecutors, President deserves civil immunity for "official conduct" but not immunity from criminal prosecution
 Defendant Trump misrepresents Fitzgerald decision that contradicts his presidential immunity argument
 F. Clinton v. Jones (SupCt.1997): the trial court lacked any right or discretion to delay the adjudication of Plaintiff's sexual abuse allegations merely because of the President's important governmental position17 G. Jones v. Clinton decision (Dist.Ct.1999): existing trilogy of Supreme Court decisions recognizes and confirms right to criminally prosecute the President
II. Supreme Court's two so-called "subpoena rulings" in <i>Vance</i> and <i>Nixon</i> confirm the judicial branch's right to adjudicate and sanction President's violation of criminal laws
III. Vance Supreme Court confirms defects of Moss's OLC Opinion

 $^{^1} U\!S$ v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196; 1 S. Ct. 240; 27 L. Ed. 171; 1882.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Cherichel v. Holder, 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	passim
District of Columbia v. Trump, 315 F. Supp. 3d 875 (2018)	15, 26
Jones v. Clinton, 36 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (E.D. Ark. 1999	passim
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	5, 7, 8, 12, 26
Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ, 411 F.3d 350 (2nd Cir. 2005)	27
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U. S. 731, 102 S. Ct. 2690, 73 L. Ed. 2d 349	(1982)passim
Smith v. Jackson, 246 U.S. 388 (1918)	26
Trump v Thompson, 455 US App DC 49 [2021]	27
Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	passim
United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (1807)	14, 18, 20, 22, 24
United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	2, 9, 10
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	passim
US v. Trump, 91 F.4th 1173 (DC Cir 2024)	12, 13, 19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636(e)	2. 21
Other Authorities	(0 . 10
A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosection (2002)	
2000)	
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed)	
DOJ Order #3915-2017	
Re: Amenability of the President, Vice President and Other Civil Off	
Criminal Prosecution While in Office by Robert Dixon Jr. (Sept. 24	
Where Law Ends, by Andrew Weissmann (Random House 2020)	
Rules	
Fed.R.Crim.P. Rule 17	2, 12, 21, 23
Fed R Crim P 42
